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October 4, 1988

our Ref: 69088 PS1500 ALBERT SHIRE COUE %
Your Ref: 55671505 (o T Sike RECEWED 0|
-6 00T 1988 o

Albert Shire Council, ABSESS NO. e ‘
Nerang Street, § s
NERANG. OID. 4211. Haﬁ.Mx“wmﬁﬁamwmmuu.f
Attention: Mr. David Arbon %FE’Z 0 5{{/,A/3@)§
FILE Mo, .. e o

Dear Sir,

RE: FOREST HILES ESTATE - STAGE 5

"WITHOUT PREJUDICE"

We refer to our telephone conversation of this day, and Council's
most recent requirement that a buffer area of 500 metres be
established between the extractive zoning boundary (as modified
in Council's Conditions) and residential development.

The report of David Kershaw dated 20 July, 1988 (page 20) which
was submitted to Council's August Meeting, referred to a distance
of 350 metres from the quarry blasting face as having a factor of
safety of four (4) with respect to a safe quarry blasting buffer
zone.

You will see from the enclosed Plan No. C1495:00:13A that this
500 metre buffer distance, when referenced to the extractive
boundary, affects almost the whole of the Estate, including part
of Stage 4 which has previously been approved by Council.

Will you please clarify the reference point from which this new
buffer distance is based, and whether there is an opportunity to
negotiate this Condition prior to the matter going to Appeal.

Yours faithfully,
PRODAP SERVICES

Man qi g Director.

U

Encl: Plan No. C1495:00:13A &

Evandale Place, 142 Bundall Road, Surfers Paradise, Queensland, 4217, Australia
PO. Box 6719, Gold Coast Mail Centre, Queensland, 4217
Telephone: (075) 38 9577 Fax: (075) 388145 Telex: BURPAR 43326
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October 17, 1988

Our Ref: ASCFHES PS1500 s s
71788 WJIM:CV ALBERT SHI

!
RECEIV D

The Shire Clerk,

Albert Shire Council, §33553§mvww”9

P O Box 172, BEFERTOLLLL TV
NERANG. LD. 4211. FILE f\ggsgf‘l)»"S
ATTENTION: MR. D. ARBON

WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Dear Sir,

RE: FOREST HILLS ESTATE, OXENFORD,
SUBDIVISION APPLICATION FOR STAGE 5.

We act on behalf of Midland Credit Limited and refer to our
meeting in your offices on Friday 14 October, 1988. We enclose a
letter from our client's solicitor, Henderson Trout, Brisbane
proposing amended conditions to the approval for Stage 5 as
dizcussed at the meeting.

Subseguent to that meeting, we have referred the matter to our
consulting geologist, Mr. David Kershaw, to comment on the
positioning of the new re-zoning line and its effects on the
economic viability of a possible future guarry operation.

Mr. Kershaw has advised that the line shown in red as agreed in
principle at our meeting as a proposed boundary between the
Extractive and Rural "B" land is restrictive for two reasons:

i) The area now avallable for stockpiling of material is
insufficient, after taking into consideration the other
infrastructure reguired such as workshops,
administration area, explosives comnpounds,

and ii) The reduction in rcad length on Bench 34 will result in
gradients in excess of the minimum 1 in 10 required for
haulage vehicles operating at minimum noise levels.

g\t{i .. -/2
it

Evandale Place, 142 Bundall Road, Surfers Paradise, Queensland, 4217, Australia
PO. Box 6719, Gold Coast Mail Centre, Queensland, 4217
Telephone: (075) 38 9577 Fax: (075) 388145 Telex: BURPAR 43326
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Consequently, Mr. Kershaw has suggested an amended line to the
east of the previously proposed line, shown coloured orange on
the plan C1495:00:13B, enclosed. ’Aofuhawt onvsy pUaN ‘A" - fSdbe

This line represents the maximum buffer area, which in his expert
opinion, allows a reasonably efficient and viable use of the
extractive land for quarrying operations. Any lesser area would
unacceptably impede the economic viability and practical
operation of the benching, road layout and stockpiling areas.

We therefore propose that an amended boundary line between the
reduced Extractive Zone and the land to be re-zoned Rural "B" be
accepted by Council as a reasonable compromise which will provide
adequate buffering as well as a viable quarry operation.

The "Line of Immunity", (marked in purple) outside which future
subdivision applications will not be affected by quarrying
considerations remains unaltered from our discussions at our
Friday meeting.

We look forward to your Planning Committee's approval of this
proposal, with the view to full Council approval at its October
meeting, enabling the immediate commencement of Stage 5
construction.

Yours faithfully,
PRODAP SERVICES

Managing Director

Encl: i) Letter from Henderson Trout.

115 Plan C1495:00:13B as amended.

Management Resources for Development Projects

w
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e Levels 23-28 GPO Box 55 Telephone  (07) 228 58
Sanvos House Brigbane 4001 Internationa + 617 228 58
215 Adelalde Streat Telex 40767 Facsimite (07 209 7586
Brisbane DX 126 Brisbane (07) 229 1467
Australia 4000

Your Reference S S C

Qur Befarenge KMT H J C C
Direct Ting 228-5 764

Henderson Trout

Solicitors and Notaries

PARTNERS
AC Freelengus exz ass rep
George W Dosh
Michasl T Morrow
Ross Grainger-Smith
17th October 1988 Hithout Prejudice Ian F Holland
Geoﬁ"rey N Hatley
fan W Morpow
Massrs, Ki ng & Co, 5 Jeremy C Chariston
Solicitors, Paui H Corbiere
69 Ann Streat, Miehael O Klug
 BRISBANE Qtd. 4000 John D Elliont
. Dévid G Cominos
Dear Sirs s Ralph I Pracger
David 8 Ruthia
Re: Burchill Bate Parker & Partners Piy. Ltd. -v- Albert Shire Ross G Perrerc
Lotinet] John C Petrie
We refer.to oyr Without prejudice meeting with Councillop ;ﬁiﬁﬁiﬁ?ﬁ;ﬁ
Klethshmidt and Mr, R, Penhalligon and My, D, Arbon of the Roger ] Bureel
Albert Shire Council on 14th October, 1988. e confirm as Randal } Denings
discussed at that Council meating that our ¢lient will he Perer L Gore
prepared to settie the appeal on the following conditions: - Christopher L. Taglor
by
(2) deletion of conditions 1, 3, 4, He) and 11 of the  punHMamie
Conditions of Approval; ASSOCIATRS
T a8 P Drakanoui
(b) inclusion of the following conditfong:. lﬁﬁﬁgNnh e
\ , Brian ¢ Noble
(1) The Applicant 1s to enter into a Dead of Agreement Catherine R Davie
with Council pursyant to which;- Simon W Lang
Pawi G Callaghan
A The Applicant agrees not to subdivide land to Sally A Pitkin
the west of the line of mmunity shown on Plan Gary 1 Goldman
C1495:00:13B8 unt1] quarry operations have ceased Peter D White
(that is extraction or treatment of quarry vock Karea M Tralne
from the Tand zoned Extractive Industry and CONSULTANTS
desc§1g§d7as part of Lot 1 on Registerad Plan Normin N Amos
No. 205547;

Brlsn ¥ Conrick

B, Councit acknowledges and agreas that 1% will not
take objection to any apptication ‘lodged for
restdential  subdivisfon ih respect of the
balance of the Forest HIT1 estate east of the
"Tne of tmmuntty" on grounds of proximity of
the Extractiva Industry zoned Tand or impose any
conditions in respect of same;

/2 o e e




| OCT 17 ’98 @3:16 WENDERSON TROUT ©7 22%pde? P.3/3 5

2,

17th October 1988
Massrs, King & Co.

(ii) The Applicant will immediately apply for rezening of land warked on
PTan C1495:00:13B to the Rural B zone.

We understand that this matter will be before the Planning and Development
Committee on Monday, We Took forward to receiving a favourable response.
If the appeal settles on this basis, we suggest that the matier be
mentioned  at the next possible date hefore the Local Government Court so
that work can commence on Stage 5 immediately following.

Yours failthfully,
Henderson Trout

/;én££%45*H»«§§EZ§7¢
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Page 32

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - MINUTES 17,10/88

(4) TOWN PLANNING CORRESPONDENCE

4.9

Prodap Services
Forest Hills Estate — Stage 5
55571273 (5

By letter dated 4th October 1988, the applicants refer to
Council’s requirement that a buffer area of 500 metres be
established between the extractive zoning boundary (as modified
in Council’s conditions) and residential development.

The report of David Xershaw dated 20th July 1988, which was
submitted to Council’s August meeting, referred to a distance of
350 metres from the quarry blasting face as having a factor of
safety of four (4) with respect to a safe quarry blasting buffer
zone.

As seen by Plan No. (C1495:00:13A, this 500 metre buffexr
distance, when referenced to the extractive boundary, affects
almost the whole of the estate, including part of Stage 4 which
has previously been approved by Council.

It is requested that Council clarify the reference point from
which this new buffer distance is based, and whether there is an
opportunity to negotiate this condition prior to the matter
going to Appeal.

REPORT

The matter has been referred to Council’s solicitors, and their
advice is tabled for information.

Council’s solicitors have engaged the services of a consultant
town planner, J. Humphries, to report on the Xershaw report
submitted by the applicant.

His report will be tabled for Council consideration.

The applicant has requested a without prejudice conference with
Council to discuss the matter.

P88 10 018 moved Cr. Kleinschmidt, seconded Cr. Costigan

THAT COUNCIL IS PREPARED TO SETTLE THE APPEAL SUBJECT TO A
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT LIMITING QUARRY DEVELOPMENT AND
SUBDIVISIONAL DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLAN C1495:00:1238B,
AND SUBJECT TO COUNCIL’S NORMAL, CONDITIONS OF SUBDIVISIONAT,
APPROVAL.

CARRIED

CONFIRMED BY THE CHAIRMAN ON PAGE 203 OF THESE MINUTES

e
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ABCHFHES PB1500 71788 WJIM:CV
Town Planning Dept. 555/12/3 (5)
Minute Ho. P88 10 018

MOV 1988

Tt

b

The Managing Director,

Prodap Sexvices,

P.O. Box 6719,

GOLD COAST MAIL CENTRE, @, 4217,

Dear Bir,

res FOREST HILLS EBSTATE -~ BTAGE 5

With reference to your letter of the 17th October, 1968, I
am directed to advisze that Council is prepared to settle the
appeal, subject to a development agreement limiting quarry
development and subdiviszional development, in accordance
with Plan €l495%5:00:13B, and subject to Council's normal
conditions of subdivisional approval.

Yours faithfully,

for T.R. Moore
SHIRE CLEERK

c.c, King and Company,
Sclicitors,
G.P.O, Box 758,
BRISBANE. ©O. 4001,

Your reference: SFC:GT:AAG6224

For your information.
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Telephone (075) 32 3457
(075) 328160

Jg—‘HN P. MARENDY & ASSOCIATES

CONSULTING SURVEYORS 6 Bay Street,
Southport. 4215,

JOHN P. MARENDY, L.S5., B. SURV., M.1.5. AuUST. P.O. Box 224,
LICENSED QUEENSLAND AND REGISTERED N.SW. Southport. 4215,

Bl A MEMBER FIRM OF
4 THE ASSOCIATION OF CONSULTING

SURVEYORS (QUEENSLAND) LIMITED 25th Ma-y 1989

vourret CALBERT SHILE COULS:
ourret.  JM:FW/87/352 il Tatot gl T
2 5MAY 1989
The Shire_C1erk : s" ABEIBE ND,
o ber L yipe Counet] o e
P.0. Box 72 § ks ”Jﬁr??}xiip&;
NERANG QLD 4211 ! BELT. No. i M\,.J ..................
+ REFER 10 ‘_'(s)
P je, ?551&4:5 ........ g

i

Dear Sir,

RE: POR. 42 OXENFORD - COOMERA GORGE ROAD

MIDLAND CREDIT LIMITED

Attached for your attention are:

1. Applicaticn for proposed subdivision.
2. Four (4) copies of plan A3-281.

3. Copy of R.P. 220690.

4.  Application fees of $120.00.

We request that Council gives due consideration to this application and
advise this office of its decision in due course.

Yours faithfully,
JOHN P. WARENDY & ASSOCIATES

I oo

).PJ MARENDY.  Licenspd Surveyor.

Y \J
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é:.‘ORM S.1 ALBERT SHIRE COUNCIL i OFFICE USE

|
APPLICATION FOR SUBDIVISION OF LAND tFile No: /l[_’) (-l ’Lz")

| Fees Payable: |y
Application is hereby made for the approval of Council | Fees Paid: (2o . oo

to the subdivision of Tand as described hereunder. | Receipt No: o g 59k g
AN - & - 8%

APPLICANT Name : Joun P MARENDY F RSSOURTES

Address: P.O,. BOok 214

SOUTHPORT AT Phone: 323457

REGISTERED Name: MIDLAND CRELWT PTY. LLTD.
OWNFR OF LAND Address: Cl— PRODAP DERNILES

0.0, 0% L1D GOLY (oBsT MAL CEMTAE Phone: 3825717
CONSUL TANT Name: J. MARENDY

Address: (ks ABOVE)

Phone:
Qualification: WCENBED  HUANEYOR

An application for subdivision of Tand must be submitted
through an Authorised Surveyor, Consulting Civil Engineer, or
Consulting Town Planner.

Complete Real Property Description

LAND of Land Proposed to be subdivided: PRART LOT 318
ON  RP 1L2235%

Fortion: A, Parish: B akRowW

Street/Reoad Name:

Locality: OXLEENFOKD

Town Plan Zoning: PART BEATRACTIVIEE K PART AURAL B,
SUBDIVISION Name of Proposed Subdivision, (if any):

Stage No. {if applicable): MR

Type of Approval Requested: DETHAVLED

(i.e. detailed, or in Principle only)

If Stage Development Proposed Number of Stages: m\ﬁ

Purpose of Subdivision: EXRTRACT INE  IDUSTRY
(i.e. Residential, Rural Residential, Industrial, Commercial
or Special Use)

Total Area of Subdivision: 356 ha/me"
Total No. of Lots (not incl. Parks, etc.): | plus Balance Prea.
Minimum Allotment Area: 2y b ha /m=
Average Allotment Area: ha/m<

(total area of subdivision divided by number of Tots}

Total Area to be dedicated for Park Purposes: N ha/m?
Percentage of total area of Subdivision to be dedicated for

Park Purposes: NIk, %
Length of New Road: NIy m
Preferred Street Names: t\')\[X

(Indicate on Plan. It no names are nominated, wili be

allocated by Council,
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MICHIGAN

3
RR 183136

RE 138384

&

<

PROPOSED FUTURE
RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION I

/ 329 Bal.

2
RE G5Bl
SCHOOL

'FOREST HILLS'

329 Bal

7
RF 153300

\ ¢ / s |
RP 153301

NOTE: AREA SUBJECT
TO SURVEY

CONSULTING SURVEYORS

bBAY ST,

SOUTHPORT. 1215

PBO.BOX 14,

SOUTHPORT. 4315

TELEPHOME (075} 3234,57
328160

JOHN P MARENDY anp ASSOC.

PROPOSED LOT 63 CANCELLING
PART oF LOT 329 oN RP 2208690

BARISH OF BARROW  COUNTY OF WARD

NOTE ' THIS PLAN 18 SUBJECT TO SURVEY AND COUNCIL APPROVAL.

JOB N 87-352
SCALE 11600

PLAN MO

A3-78I

G-



CERTIFICATES 7

APPLICANT

I hereby apply to approval to subdivide the land described in this apptication,
in accordance with the details contained in this application, and in accordance
with the attached proposal plan.

Date: \ /1\ \
Signature of Applicant: /V/ Qi&a~0L4

NOTE: - kxj

If the application is made in the name of a Company, the name of the Company is
to be stated, and also the full name and capacity of the person signing the
application on behalf of the Company.

OWNER (or Authorised Agent)

I hereby consent to the submission to Council of this application to subdivide
the Tand described herein, of which I am the registered owner.

Date: Zﬁ 6;87

Y

Signature of Registered Owner: [
(or Authorised Agent)}

NOTE: -

The application must be signed by the Registered Owner of the land, unless the
application 1is accompanied by a written authority, signed by the owner,
authorising the person signing this application to act as his agent.

CONSULTANT

I certify that the information contained in this application, and in the
attached proposal plan, is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Date: 24%[% ’?7

Signature of Authorised Surveyor: G‘Ayyﬂbpugil
1 ! Ly

Consulting Civil Engineer, or
Consulting Town Planner
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CERTIFICATE

FOR TITLES OFFICE USE ONLY
.............. ceeriveneneneenen o JOOR Peter Marendy
heraby certity that ........ TTTTSN PreviousTing _
comprised in this plan Y. 1ah Phill S Surveying Graduats CLIAEE- 13
......................... .fer. whosework | aceepk responsibifity, | T
B2 e e ———— Civeerresccreeesiian veee b s
% that the plan is accurate, that the sald survey was performed in accordance with | .. "
O] the Survevors Act 1977 andthe Survayors Bagulation 1978 and that the
!g said survey was complated o
g Dete““'\-c’kq . Signsture of Licensed Survayor 4
s
Councilof the ........,,5hirs ... TR - ST WALbert 2T certifias

that all the requirements of this Council, the Local Government Acts of 1 836 to
1978 ond all By-Laws have been complied with and approvaes this Plan of Subdivision

{Namas in full}

as Proprietor / s of this land, agres to this Plan and dedicate the new roads shown

herean to public usa.

Signature Df |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
Propristor f g 71T st rmas et ke

. . A . . Fol.
Aot heepiie gty 3291 "1/83 lob
O AP YA
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Executed 1a Sqpatft 1n iy pretenie e bibreicilnl el B

= 220690 /775
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FORM S3 . ALBERT SHIRE COUNCIL

REPORT ON PROPOSED SUBDIVISTON

File No. : 555/12/3 [1 - 4]
Applicant MIDLAND CREDIT.PEY 1TD

Consultant ¢ _IQHN MARENDY &£ ASSOCS
Location : _KOPPS RDAD OXENFORD
Cancelling : PART 10T 2729 R P 222358 POR. L2 P/BARROW

Total Area 2 35.6 ha
No. of Lots : 1 4+ RAl AREA
Min. Lot Area ¢ 35.6 ha

Proposed Use EXTRACTIVE INDUSTRY
Town Plan Zoning PART EXTRACTIVE & PART RURAL B

REPORT 3~
The proposal conforms g i with the Town Plan
zoning, and conforms (deee»—ﬁe@-——e@a:ﬁ%m-) with Subdivision Bylaw
requirements, and with the approved overall plan for the
development.

T e fﬂ'&eﬁos‘m.. s fon  {un E&C.ré'/an/ oL
[ - %, T T R G, Prher 87 Lor 325
;222,35"@} “Twle AL ANCE s PARE. TRODUCLD -

RECONNENDATION

A. THAT THE PROPOSAIL, BE APPROVED, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS: - (See Attached)

G TRt P e T B Ly 463 To Tu
SATISFACTION  &F Tk Non Komns T PaRasn €7

[t

( ) This approval is valid for two (2) years only from this
date, and unless all conditions of the approval are fully
complied with to the satisfaction of Council and a satisfactory
survey plan submitted for sealing within this time, the approval
will lapse.
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - MINUTES 20/6/89

(12) SUBDIVISION APPLICATIONS

12.34
File No. :+ 555/12/3 (1-4)
Applicant : Midland Credit Pty Ltd
Consultant : John Marendy & Associates
Location : Kopps Road, Oxenford
Cancelling : Part Lot 329 RP 222358, Portion 42, Parish of
Barrow
Area : 35.6 ha.
Lots : 1 and balance area
Min. Size 35.6 ha.

Proposed Use
Zoning

Extractive Industry
Part Extractive Industry & part Rural B

LI LI 1

REPORT: -

The proposal conforms with Town Plan zoning, and conforms with
Subdivision Bylaw requirements, and with the approved overall
plan for the development.

The proposal is for the excision of the Extractive Industry area
from part of Lot 329 RP 222358, two balance areas are provided.

P89 6 142 moved Cr Kleinschmidt, seconded Cr Handley,
THAT THE APPLICATION BE DEFERRED FOR FURTHER INVESTIGATION.

CARRIED

CONFIRMED BY THE CHAIRMAN ON PAGE 344 OF THESE MINUTES



FR 555/12/3 (1-4)
C. Jenkins
Minute No. PB9 6 142

0
i

John P Marendy & Associates
P O Box 224
SOUTHPORT QLD 4215

Dear Sir,

RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PART LOT 329 R.P. 222358,
PARISH OF BARROW
KOPPS ROAD, OXENFORD

With reference to the above application, I am directed to advise
that the application be deferred for futher investigation.

Yours faithfully,

&

rd
for T.R. Moore
SHIRE CLERK

Encl.
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - MINUTES 17-18/7/89

(3) BUSINESS ARISING

IITEM E 3.9 (DL

Midland Credit Pty Ltd
Proposed Subdivision, RCDDS road, Onenford
§55,12/3 (1-4)

(Fx. Minute No. PBY 6 142 - that the application be deferred for
further investigation.)

At its June Meeting, Council deferred consideration of the
proposed subdivision of Lot 329 on np 220690 to excise the land
soned for extractive purposes. This excised land 1s represented
by the proposed Lot 463.

Council originally signed a development agreement with Herringe
research and Development for the development of land of which
this area forms & palti.

A bond of $50,000 1is currently held by Council in the name of
Midland Credit for the construction of passing lanes at the
proposed entrance o the site. n further bond of $10,000 1is
required to COVer satisfactory performance of the proposed works.

RECOMMENDATION

pgg9 7 010 moved Cr. Kleinschmidt, seconded Cr. Hughes

THAT THE PROPOSAL BE APPROVED  SUBJECT 70 THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS: -~

1. Construction of access ro Lot 463 to the satisfaction of the
Main Roads Department.

payment of a hond for $10,000 for satisfactory performance
of the guarry in accordance with the development agreement.

S

3. That the proposal be approved, subject to the approval being
valid for two (2) years only from this date, and unless all
conditions of the approval are fully complied with to the

satisfaction of _council, and a satisfactory survey plan
submitted for sealing within this time, the approval will
lapse.

CARRIED

CONF IRMED BY THE CHATRMAN 0N PAGE 247 OF THESE MINUTES
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JM:FW/87/352
FR 555/12/3 (1-4)

W. Morton
Minute No. P89 7 010

John P Marendy & Associates
Consulting Surveyors

P O Box 224

SOUTHPORT QLD 4215

Dear Sir,

RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION - MIDLAND CREDIT PTY LTD
LOT 329 RP 220690, KOPPS ROAD, OXENFORD

With reference to the above application, I am directed to advise
that the proposal is approved, subject to the following
conditions:-

1. Construction of access to Lot 463 to the satisfaction of the
Main Roads Department.

2. Payment of a bond for $10,000 for satisfactory performance
of the gquarry in accordance with the development agreement.

3. That the proposal be approved, subject to the approval being
valid for two (2) years only from this date, and unless all
conditions of the approval are fully complied with to the
satisfaction of Council, and a satisfactory survey plan
submitted for sealing within this time, the approval will
lapse.

Yours faithfully,

;/jzaoé?i 2

for T.R. Moore
SHIRE CLERK

Collected by the undersigned

| ~
N

~




11 Aungust 1989 :
Our Ref: NERANG PS1500/24B 17 AUG 1989
09289 WIM:MR
! ASTBEHE MO. vcessniinm i
B oo e AR

The Shire Clerk RECT, Mo e et stpeprasriesinyesassea s ane
Albert Shire Council REFEA T8 L ERRINEID) e
PO Box 172 FILE H8: ssshaiaE)....

NERANG QLD _ 4211

ATTENTION : MR W, MORETON-SUBDIVISIQON ENGINEER

Dear Sir,

RE: FOREST HILLS ESTATE - SALE OF _EXTRACTIVE LAND TO NERANG
PASTORAL PTY. LTD.

We act for Midland Credit Limited and refer to our meeting on Thursday, 10 August
when we discussed the pending transfer of title of Lot 463 on RP228371, Parish of
Barrow, County of Ward from Midland Credit Limited to Nerang Pastoral Pty, Ltd.

As you are aware, the land is the subject of a previous agreement between Council
and Midland Credit contained in the conditions of subdivision approval for Stage S
(Your reference: Town Planning Dept. 555/12/3(5) Minute No. 889084, dated 4
October 1988). A draft Deed of Agreement was subsequently prepared by Council’s
solicitors, King & Co., a copy of which was given to you at our meeting,

The sale of the land due for settlement on 1 September 1989 requires that Midland
Credit’s obligations with respect 10 the agresment be transferred to the purchaser and
equally, Midland Credit’s entitlements under the agreement be preserved after
settlement.

We confirm that we agreed that you would inform King & Co. of the following
matters in respect to the Draft Deed of Agreement and necessary Deed of
Novation:-

1. Clause 5 - Application for Rezening

Discussions held on 25 July 1989 between Council’s Mr Arbon and Nerang Pastoral’s
Mr Neumann have confirmed that this condition can be waived subject to an
additional five lots (shown on plan C1495:00:13F, enclosed) being quarantined from
development until after the completion of quarrying operations.

Zurich House, 1st Floor, 146 Bundall Road, Surfers Paradise, Queensland, 4217, Australia
PO. Box 6719, Gold Coast Mail Centre, Queensland, 4217
Telephone: (075) 38 9577 Fax: (075) 38 8145 Telex: BURPAR 43326




Therefore the obligation to rezone under Clause 5 should be deferred for a set time
{say six months) pending settlement of the sale to Nerang Pastoral Company Pty. Ltd.
Likewise Clause 21 should be deleted.

2. Ianse 7 - Oblisation of Applicant - Future Rezonin

Sub-clause 7.2 refers to "the division line", representing the boundary inside which
there will be no future subdivision until after quarrying operations have ceased. This
line was established using as a basis a quarry layout proposal contained in a report
dated 20 July 1988 from consulting geologist David Kershaw, reference to which is
made in Clause 11.2,

Nerang Pastoral has since purchased the adjoining property to the west, known
previously as the "Barr Sisters land", which allows more flexibility in the quarry design
and considerably alters the quarry plan proposed in the Kershaw Report. The new
plan has the crushing plant located considerably further away from Forest Hills Estate,
to the south-west. A plan showing the proposed location of the crushing plant and
the associated quarry benching is to be submitted to you by 18 August 1989,

As we discussed, this could well allow the "division line" to move westward at least
to the top of the ridge as shown dotted on Plan C1495:00:13G, and we agree that
this be the subject of further negotiations with Council following the submission of the
new quarry layout plan. Such negotiations would not necessarily need to be finalised
prior to 1 September, but could be recognised as a point for future negotiation in the
new agreement between Council and Midland Credit to be prepared by Council’s
solicitors prior to that date.

3. Ciauses 8 gnd 10 . Oblieationg of the Coaneil « Fupure Suhdivision

It is important that Midland Credit’s entitlements under these clauses be preserved
and these entitlements will be contained in the new agreement with Council.

4, Clause 20 - Assignment by Applicant

The new agreement between Council and Midland Credit should acknowledge this
clause and release Midland of its obligations in relation to the quarry land
accordingly.
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Management Resources for Development Projects
T N R e e e e T S e I e o e g e v

We confirm that it is Council’s intention to instruct King & Co. to prepare the
necessary documentation for the new agreements in conjunction with Midland Credit’s
solicitors, Henderson Trout, Brisbane, with the intention to complete the agreements
prior to 1 September 1989 to allow settlement to proceed.

Please confirm that the above is an accurate representation of our discussions and
that the matters have been forwarded to King & Co.

Yours faithfully,
PRODAP SERVICES

aj aging Director

"’

cc. i) Ms Cathy Davis, Henderson Trout, Brisbane
ii) Mr John Ledgerwood, MDDC P/L
iii) Mr Rob MacDiarmid, AGC

Encls. Plan C1495:00:13F
Plan C1495:00:13G
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.,‘%“"'«?N P. MARENDY & ASSOCIATES

CONSULTING SURVEYORS
JOHN P, MARENDY, L.5., B. SURV., M.1.S. AusT.

LICENSED QUEENSLAND AND REGISTERED N.SW,

A MEMBER FIRM OF
THE ASSOCIATION OF CONSULTING

N e TR TR A

#1 SURVEYORS {JUEENSLAND) LIMITED ; ;2‘.2_-%:3‘%;{ i ...5 E N ‘n“ Q’;\ » L
yourref. 555 /7172/3 : P AT
ourref. JM:YC/87/352 _ QAUG 1989
§ ASESIEE NO. s
6 150 2.9,
£ 0T, No. g/g /&73/
The Shire Clerk Deesn 10 .20 (2\‘ 0)
Albert Shire Council [eur o .‘.....5.&5.‘11@..\3..@...%)
P.0.Box 172, ol

NERANG. Q.D. 4211.

Dear Sir,

Telephone (075) 32 3457
(075) 32 8160

Fax (075) 32 5268

6 Bay Street,

Southport, 4215,

O, Box 224,

Southport, 4215.

9th August 1989

Attn: Warren Moreton

RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION - MIDLAND CREDIT PTY LTD.

LOT 329 R.P. 220690
KOPPS ROAD, OXENFORD,

Attached herewith are:

1.) Plan of survey 228371 and seven copies.

.) Application for the sealing of plan of subdivision.

2
3.} Sealing Fees of $150.
4

.) Copy of bank guarantee of which I believe council has the original.

Would council kindly seal this plan at the earliest opportunity and

advise this office of same for collection.

Yours fa1tgku]1y
JOHN P. MARENDY & ASSOCIATES

L1cens d Surveyor
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820271

No.

VVARNING - FUOLLIIING UR MU TILATING VWiLL

LEAL) U ACJEL HUN -~ FLAN WIA Y BE HULLELS «

N CERTIFICATE FOR TiTLES OFFICE USE ONLY ™
] L, John Peter Marendy. ...
Previous Title
Councitofthe ..........oooi s Of e s certifies
that all the requirements of this Council, the Local Government Acts of 1936 to
19 and ali By-Laws have been complied with and approves this Plan of Subdivision
Mavyor or
......................................... Chairman
Town or
......................................... Shire Clerk
L T P
{Names in fuil)
as Proprietor / s of this land, agree to this Plan and dedicate the new roads shown
hereon to public use.

228371

s

Signature of

ATV TIPSR b Neearrrrrneannanse N
?erHetor " s /l: X . Lot Vol Ful ENTI Vol Fut Lixt Vol Tal
b h‘ e oo i o e
Executed 1/ J' N -
Exsowtive af SYDNEY in my presence by MIBLAND CREDIT LIMITED - _ -
by being signed sealed ond delivered by Rebert John Macdidrmid who SR
is personally known to me and who certifles he is SENIOR ADMINISTRATION —— . — e R I
EXECUTIVE QUEENSLAND for the flme belng of the company and has - -
no aotice of rev;g;i of Power of Attorney registered No. JIS3447P ) .
Miscellansous Radqister under the authority of which this document s S DU R S .
axecuted, Z . -
Signature of Witness ] - v n
TOLERS IEARl) el P> A&—/Dé"/&éwggzb_ B
Lodged by
Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS)
& JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
Tl FTET &ﬁ?ﬁﬂ/@#eé
Quallficetion of wilness o
Fang . Ruceived
Fees Puyable Registrar of Titles
............... Postal fee and Postage .. ............
Journal Mg,
............... Lodgt. Exam. & Ass. ...
............... Entd. on Docs. P KRS R R
) Receaipt No.
Cale. BR NG, oeoeeiiiiieeiieee Particulars entered in =~ [ rreerees New Tide
Register Book A S
Examined  / /oo gister book [ Entd. on Deeds ... ...
Passed /S oo Vol. ... Folio v [ Photo Fee ..
Charted 2 N LR TP PP PP PPRPT RN L RRETPPIPPPPP Total
MEDREE, oo b e Short Fees Paid  ...............
at ...
REGISTRAR OF TITLES

PLAN ... 228371

222371
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" - FiLe No. 103 (1-y)

' 9 ! FEES PAYABLE &bi
. GAVEN WAY HE0. oo
SATER WAL NERANG FEES PAID /3¢ © o

RECEIPT HO, S /%/85
i 7 8.8
Application is made for the slgning and seallng by Council of Survey Plan No. 22832;{35
submi tted herewith g

APPLICATION FOR SEALING OF SURVEY PLAN

APPLICANT "t Name: JOHN P. MARENDY
Addr.ss + ‘phone # : P.0. BOX 224, SOUTHPORT. QLD. 4215.

SURVEYOR :  Name : JOHN P. MARENDY

Address + ‘phone #: _P.0. BOX 224, SOUTHPORT, OLD. 4215 .
LAND : Full Legal Description Balance of.Lot 329, on R.P. 220690
Portion : - 42 Parish: Barrow

Street or Road Name: Oxenford - Coomera Gorge Road

cha\lty:/Sub.Staqe Oxenford

SuBDIVISION : Date of Approval by Councl]

§ Councll Reference /.: 31/7/89 555/12/3

‘Total Area of Land per plan: ‘ 130.0403 ha/ta—m.
Number of Allotments: ' 2

Minimum Allotment Area: 37.58 h?./z4bﬁP
Length of New Road being dedlcated NIL m.
Lenath of Road Constricted CNIL ‘ _n
Area of Parks NIl e hafeqrm

CERTIFICATION BY SURVEYOR OF
COMPLTANCE WITH CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  (Delete any not applicable)

1. Filling of allotments has been carried out In accordaafe with the
condi tions of approval and approved engineering ple#hs to a tolerance
of + 0.25 m,, - 0.00 m,

2. Permanent Survey Marks (total No.
levelled to State Datum. Details o

) _kéve been placed and
catlon and levels:~

(a} have been previously submi
(b) are submlttedherewlth

roved names advised by Council,

| certify that the information given herein is accurate and complete to the best
of my knowledge. . 1

] ,4 M iy
(SlgUure OF‘SurveyorU




CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANY OF . j ;
COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ’

i. Roadworks, diainage and sewerage works have been completed,
and accepted onto maintenance by Council:-

Date of Acceptance - Roads & Drainaye ‘ W3\R’

Sewerage Reticulation

or
These works have been bonded with Council Tn the amounts of:-

Roads & Drainage $ 10,000

Sewerage Reticulation

2. The following cash contributions have been paid to Council:-

(1 Upgrading existing roads - § fec, #
{1i) internal Water Reticulation - § . Teec. #
(11i) External Water Supply Works - § Rec. #
(1v) Water Supply Headworks -5 Rec. #
(v}  Internal Sewerage Reticulation$ Rec. #
{vi) External Sewerage Warks -4 Rec. #
{vii) Sewerage Headworks - $ Rec. #
(viii) Park Purposes -5 Rec. f#
(ix) Water Consumed during Const. - % Rec. #

3. An undertaking to trans fer to Council, on registration of the Plan,
lots for Open Space or other purposes:-

(a)  has been previously submitted on . N/A
{date}

(b) Is submlitted herewith
4. Easement documents, in respect of all easements in Council's favour shown
an the Survey Plan:-

(a) have been previously submitted on N/A
{date)

(b) are submltted herewlth

| certify that the information glven herelq| is accurate and
complete to the best of my knowledge
(=M.

CSig ature of Appll )

SHIRE ENGINEER'S REPORT

Signature

Date
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In consideration of THE ALBERT SHIRE COUNCIL (hereinafter called
"the PRINCIPAL") at the reguest of NERANG PASTORAL CO PTY LTID
(hereinafter called "the APPLICANT") and of COMMONWEALTH BANK OF
AUSTRALIA (hereinafter called "the BANK") agreeing to accept this
guarantee as a performance bond for:

Performance bond to cover the construction of access to Lot
463 to the satisfaction of the Main Roads Department.

In connection with the proposed subdivision of land described as:
Subdivision of Lot 329 on RP 2206850

the BANK HEREBY UNDERTAKES unconditionally to pay on demand to the
PRINCIPAL at Nerang, any sum which may from time to time be demanded
in writing by the PRINCIPAL to an amount not exceeding SEVENTY
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY SIX DOLLARS ($70766-00) in the
aggregate.

Payment will be made by the BANK to the PRINCIPAL without reference
by the BANK to the APPLICANT and not withstanding any notice to the
BANK by the APPLICANT not to pay to the PRINCIPAL any moneys
hereunder.

This undertaking shall not be revocable by notice from "the BANR" to
"the PRINCIPAL".

This undertaking shall continue in force either until notification
has been received by the BANK from the PRINCIPAL that this
undertaking is no longer required by the PRINCIPAL or until payment
to the PRINCIPAL by the BANK of the whole of the said sum of SEVENTY
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY SIX DOLLARS ($70766-00).

Notwithstanding anything hereinbefore contained, the BANK reserves
the right to terminate this undertaking at any time upon payment to
the PRINCIPAL at Nerang of the said sum of SEVENTY THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED AND SIXTY SIX DOLLARS ($70766-00) or such less sum as may be
required by the PRINCIPAL in exchange for this undertaking.

DATED at COOLANGATTA QLD this twenty-second day of AUGUST one
thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine.

For the
COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA

KLZ:

.................... 4« .Managexr

COOLANGATTA QLD Branch
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\ ALBERT SHIRE COUNCIL \?’ Li-q)
MNidland Cremid
MEMO TO : RATES CLERK e V\av‘c_‘/\d«j

FROM PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ENG., W. MORTON

RE : SURVEY PLAN NO. .7 .0..

GROUP TITLE = ... ueeeveen

Please advise whether there are any outstanding rates on the
land which is the subject of the above proposed subdivision.

-----------

Aros Tlan wos (eflaced Eoy 04513



2355 27
&; ALl mpdl,
P .,

W
W_

/w——,



e

LY:TD 555/12/3 (1-4)
Mr L Yates

John P Marendy & Associates
Conamulting Surveyors

P 0 Box 224

SOUTHPORT QLD k215

Dear Slir,

RE: PLAN NO, 228371 - MIDLAND CREDIT Bfk LTD

/!

Enclosed please find the above piapf;igned and sealed by Council,

as requested,

Yours faithfully, s

/

for T.R. Moore //
SHIRE CLERK

Enct.
yd
S

/

/Géfj;cted by the undersigned

\&t
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ALBERT SHIRE COUNCI L.

Council's Endorsement of Survey Plan No. Z2BI5r ] ?£:2€§E§11
9&’\'\ dlond Credrt

MEMG - SHIRE CLERK

Attached plan confirms with the provisional approval given by Council and
the following tabulation details the moneys which have been lodged with
Council to cover the cost of engineering services ;together with other
conditions necessary under the conditions of thathpprova].

Roadworks (a) § Rec . # to cover coﬁstruction of road.
(b) $ Rec.# contributiﬁn to external work.
on !

{(c) Roads are complete and accept?& by Council

(d)y $ Rec. # Retentiﬁn money held on contract
{e} A satisfactory bond has beeﬁ arranged with Council
]
Water (a) $ Rec.f - \_conb&ibution for Headworks
Supply /
(b) $ Rec. # () for/ construction of internal work
- \Y H
Sewerage (a) $ Rec.#___q) cdntribution for headworks
v/
(6) § Rec.# ¢ for construction of internal work
N /
Park {a) Rec.# Kj fcontribution to parks
(b} Lots f to be transferred to Crown as Reserve.

.
£

f‘f:

Drainage (a) The endorsement of Easements
g!

" on lots =

TTE 5 S

i on Plan

Three Link{(a) The endorsemenﬁ on the Plan of Lots
Strip ,?
(Trust) J in Trust to Council

i

Ly

Street (a)
Lighting

Réc . #
!

Other

Contributions - :. - - SR (/
/7//
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(075) 32 8160

‘ 'f"._%:“"!‘:glN P. MARENDY & ASSOCIATES Telephone (075) 32 3457

CONSULTING SURVEYCRS Fax (075) 32 5268
6 Bay Street,

JOHN P. MARENDY, L.S., B. SURV., M.1.S. AUST. Southport, 4215.

LICENSED QUEENSLAND AND REGISTERED N.S.W.

PO, Box 224,
Southport, 4215,

| A MEMBER FIRMm QF
{ THE ASSOCIATION OF CONSULTING

4 SURVEYORS (QUEENSLAND) LIMITED

your ref.

cur ref.

555/12/3
JM:YC/87/352

The Shire Clerk,
Albert Shire Council,
P.0. Box 172,

NERANG. Q. 4211. : Warren Moreton

Dear Sir,

RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION - MIDLAND CREDIT PTY. LTOD.
LOT 329, R.P. 220690
KOPPS ROAD, OXENFORD.

Attached herewith is a plan of survey 228373 with seven copies.

[t is the intention to have this plan, replace plan of survey
228371 currently with the Council for sealing.

We have been advised by our clients' solicitors that it is
intended that the registration of Lot 343 precede the registration
of Stage 6 of the Forest Hills development. Plan 228371 has been
drawn to follow the registration of Stage 6 and it is for this
reason plan 228373 has been prepared.

Would Council kindly dispense with the sealing of plan 228371 and
seal plan 228373 in its place. Should this present some difficulty
please contact me to discuss the matter.

I await your earliest reply.

Yours faithfuily,
JOHN P. MARENDY & ASSOCIATES

Licenced Surveyor.




WARNING - FOLDING OR MUTILATING WILL LEAD TO REJECTION - PLAN MAY BE ROLLED

["PUAN NUMBER AMENDED BY AUTHORITY
OF REGISTRAR OF TITLES Lo
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RP 138386
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CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED, REGISTRAR OF TITLES, QUEENSLAND



wh

WARNING - FOLDING OR MUTILATING WILL LEAD TO REJECTION - PLAN MAY BE ROLLED

CERTIFICATE

x

that the plan is accurate, that the said survey was performed in accordance with
the Surveyors Act 1977 and the Surveyors Regulation 1978  and that the
said survey was completedon ..., RI-8-83

p 1‘8}8? \J Signature of Licensed Surveyor

Previous Titie

Councitofthe ... O e certifies
that all the requirements of this Council, the Locat Government Acts of 1936 to
19 and all By-Laws have been complied with and approves this Plan of Subdivision

Mavyor or
Chairman

Tawn or
......................................... Shire Clerk

L O o

(Namas in full}
as Proprietor / s of this land, agree to this Plan and dedicate the new roads shown
hereon to public use.

Signaturs of

FOR TITLES OFFICE USE ONLY

558373

Proprletcr Is Lot Vot Fol. tut Val Fot Lot l Vel. l Fol
| |
Lodged by
° Received
Fees Payable Registrar of Titles
............... Postal fee and Postage  ...............
Jatrnal No.
............... Lodgt Exam. & ASS. ..o veeeeee..
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Entd. on Docs.
Receipt No.
CHE Bl NO.  oeeeeeiriiirenenn Particulars entered in | New Title .o
Register Book [ Entd. on DBEdS oo b
Exarmned 1/ e
Passed ¢ £ eeieeeeeicininsns Vol Folio ..o | oo Phota Fee L.,
Charted 4 7 o | e Total e
S PO Short Fees Paid «..oooiiiee
Wiap Ael. oo
at e
REGISTRAR OF TITLES
PT.AN 278373
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ALBERT SHIRE COUN CIL

Council's Endorsement of Survey Plan No. :2:Z?SEJ7ES
P(N“CﬂKCIVXCi et

MEMO: SHIRE CLERK

Attached plan conforms with the provisional approval given by Council and
the following tabulation details the moneys which have been lodged with
Council to cover the cost of engineering services, together with other
conditions necessary under the conditions of that Approval.

Roadworks (a) $ Rec.¥ to cover construction of road.
(b)Y % Rec.# contribution to external work.
on

(¢) Roads are complete and accepted by Council

(d) 9 Rec . # Retention money held on contract

(e) A satisfactory bond has been arranged with Council

Water (a) % Rec.# contribution for Headworks
Supply )

(b)Y $§ . Rec.# for construction of internal work
Sewerage (a) $ Rec.# contribution for headworks

(b) § Rec.# for construction of internal work
Park o (a) § Rec.¥ contribution to parks

(b) Lots tg be transferred to Crown as Reserve

Drainage (a) The endorsement of Easements

on lots
on Plan
Three Link(a) The endorsement on the Plan of Lots
Strip. . '
(Trust) in Trust to Council.
Street (a)y § Rec.#
Lighting

Other BonD Sug milTED iﬁowéé 'iﬂ %ijJQVF\“##M
Contributions ﬁﬂ g ﬁ
/5/a9.

7
s
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LY:TD 555/12/3 (1-4)
Mr L Yates

John P Marendy & Associates
Consulting Surveyors

P 0 Box 224

SOUTHPORT QLD 4215

Dear Sir,

RE: PLAN NO. 228373 - MIDLAND CREDIT LIMITED

&nclosed please find the above plan signed and sealed by Council,
as requested.

Yours faithfully,

for T.R. Moore
SHIRE CLERK

Encl.

Collected by the undersigned
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The Shire Clerk,

Albert Shire Council,
Nerang/Southport Road, BY FACSIMILE
NERANG 01d  421)

Dear Sir,

Re: BURGHILL BATE PARKER & PARTNERS -V- ALBERT SHIRE COUNCIL

We refer to the above matter and note that Plan No. 228373 has bean
lodged with you on our behalf for sealing. We note further that in
connection with the sealing of such plan, you have raquastad an
undertaking from us to execute the Deed between Counci] and ourselves in
relation to the quarry land and a Deed of Novation betwezen Councit,
ourselves and Nerang Pastoral Company Pty Ltd, the Purchaser of Lot 463,

The original ;Deed prepared by your solicitors has been amended by oyr
solicitors Messrs Henderson Trout to reflect the current positian with

Wa undertake to exescute both the original Deed {as amended) and the Deed
of Novation 1n the terms submitted to your solicitors under cover of the

We request that upon receipt of this undertaking, you deliver the sealed
plan for Lot 463 to Prodap Services.

Yours fajthfully,
MIDLAND CREDIT LIMITED

Y
y vt L
gt

CRI080056/31
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FACSIMILYE  TRANSMITTAL  SHEET

TO: ALBERT SHIRE COUNCIL

ATTENTION: | MR, NICK KVASSAY

FAX KO 96 3653

FROM: ME, W.J. MORRIS

CCh

DATE: 30 Angust 1989

REF: FOREST HILLS ESTATE/NMIDLAND CREDIT
TIME SENT: 4.15PM

NO OF PAGES
FOLLOWING
THIS PAGE: 2 (TWO)

MESSAGE:

AUTHORISED BY:

TRAMNSMITIED BY: JULIE

s,

2

PLEASE TELEPHORME (078) 388 577 IF MESSAGE RECEIVESD I8 ILLEGIBLE OR
INCOMPLETE,

s 1ol Eiots 146 Bundan Hord, Suisis Parsosn, Gusensland, 4017 Avgliabs
PO Box 578, Gold Coast Bz s, Gruoensiand, 4217
slephone. (G75) 36 9877 Fax (075) 38 Hidn  Jelox BURPARAS526
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ﬁ;ﬁﬁ@*‘}?fﬂ Fmama) Limited

sistrall:

NG PROPERTY FINANCE

(Trworporating Midiasd Crediv Dimiced) Z4Z2-244 ﬁ&mwﬁt ROEQ,
Bpplag, N.8.W, 2121
Phore:  BBR 4477

30T August, 1882 ALBERT SHIRE COUNCIL
o ED

y 3 0 AUG 1989

Ty ghire Clerk,
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lerar /5 St R TECG MOL e .
1\“&:;.?:;# k;il’.‘tuét i;ﬁ REFER {O. ) B I SN T Tt ot Copy OiRe. -
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FILE No. ... 555002 11(5} 8 3041
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Bbi o BURDHILL BATE BARKER & PARIWERS ~v~ ALEERL SHiMS COUNCLL

We refer T the dove matter and Nots thal Plan No, 228373 has bef:xn lodgad
v ek yaah or Gt pehal i fov &m”;_r'“ wWe rote further that In cohnedtion with
whe geating of su l;-‘.."aaz'“ y%” Wi reguested an undertekdng frolm us w

exeoate the Lead 1 wwelh GOu ared ourgelvss in relation to the querry land
ang & Deed of Nove & mtw%m saacll, ourgslves and Nevang Fasteral Cavgeny
Poy. Lad,, (e Puoooosen ol Loy 443,

Tre orlginn. Deed prepaved by your seldeltors has Leen am@nded Ly our

solicitors Masdtd, Herdersad Troul Lo reflect the Curient position with

refAst To the sels of Lot 463 el vur sollcltors have aleo prepared o Deed

of No vaTion whioh can be exsCulsd as soon ag the origingd Deed has Deen

Slomed,  The o Alddments o the oolgliel De2d and the "‘sﬁw“ of Novaoion vare

forwarded wo yvo oo soliditors undar waver o & letier dated 15T August, 19a%,
oy of which ds @y lossd,

We undertard Lo seanite DOth tha originagl Teed (A mmerdad) and the Tead of
Wovation in e Lerns sumitoed o your solicleors wnder cover of the abhove
lotbter pe sofn 2% Ihe same eve vecedved oy us sl Lereallor W0 teluin Ui
desungnts by oourler o Brisbane for exsqullon by Nerang Pastorsl Covpany
PUyY. LA wod thee COunoeil,

W request tral upon refelpt of Uhis undertsking, you deliver the gealed plan
O/g’i@ [or 1ot 463 o i'Lujdé,- Services,

/
)

\ = %
A ﬂ A ENTWN
A AN |
- I \<\ . m‘_
By, MaTUIAALUD
STUATE MANAILI VIS
R Vistaris %ﬁ{%ﬂ@i&ﬁd Bominin futmbralls Yeplern Austalla Yasrnanls

55 aé%ﬁawc - E%E} stéme%%m Mo Aﬁ%&[g& 5@ Howar] TAS 7000
o 1 o )|
6468 ok Gugy QL0 écrgé _?%igph e {@&*223 A405 Exsi ﬁh %?y?ph%%%g%) Eﬁﬁw
. Iiih 22800 Tlaphong {’?9 e s

;1?&:({: 977 Wiitam Slrag! 16 Tank Brew W Puhen%&rw éig Mﬁlaldﬁ ngq; D1 Golins Bres




Yo

IR EER N

10 Hotiigny

Furo

e

Levels 19, 2525
Santes House

205 fdedpde Sireet
Bruluwny

Agarrg'fn 4000

(%} Box 353
Brishane 4001
Teiex 12

1% 128 Brwvens

SFL:iGT:ARB224
KMT : RGP

enderson Trout

Soliniars und Notaties

184h August 198%

s ;
! . T 2 DIV
Mesrs. King & Company, : . R
Saliciiors, . A !

17th Level,
Brisbane Administration lenire,
58 Ann Street,
BRISBANE 4LD.

4000 DELIVERY

e e e

Dear Sirs,

Re: Burchill Bate Parker & Partngrs -ve Alpert shivg {ouncil

We refgr to the above matter and {0 previous correspondence.
We entlase for your informetion eopy Tetter sent from our
client’s agent Prodap fTo your ¢lient Council., We request that
you corntact our Miss Traimor to arrangs & suifadie time 10
discuss amendments to the Deed and 2 Qaeé gf Novaiion,

For your convendence, we anclose hevewith a  schedule of
gmendments to the Deed togather with a draft Deed of Hovalion
which veflect the current situation in ralation to the land
and, &g we ynderstand, the continiing negotiations betwaen
Narang Pastoral Company Ply, Ltd. and youwr clignt Council,

Finally, we note that seitlament of the suie to Nerang Pastors:
Lompany Pty. Ltd, 15 due on the lst Sgpltember, 1%8%.  The
Purchaser is veguived under the Gentract of Sale to execuls 2
Deed required by Council to assume our ¢lient’s obligations in
respact of the quarry land. Thig of course should be finalized
prior to settiement. Accoerdingly, we would anpreciate your
urgent attention,

Vours fatthfully,
Henterssn Trout

YR/ SV
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BILL MORRIS
B.E., M.Eng. Sc.; MBA: M.LE. (Aust.), A.LM.M.
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Zurich House, 1stFloor, 146 BundallRd., Surfers Paradise, QlId., 4217, Australia
PO. Box 6719, Gold Coast Mail Centre, QId., 4217
Home: (075) 38 0711  Fax: (075) 388145 Telex: BURPAR 43326
Telephone: (075) 38 9577




Australian Guarantee

NSW PROPERTY FINANCE

12th Septenber, 1985

Mr. Bill Morris,,
Prodap Services,
Zurich House,

146 Bundall Road,

SURFERS PARADISE, QLD., 4217

Dear Bill,

b

Australian Guarantee Corporation Limited
tacorporated n N

AGC. (Advances) Limited
tncomporated in SA

General Credits Limited
Incorporated in Vic

AGC. (Flnance) Limited
ngomerated in N

AGC. (General Finance} Limited
Incorporated in M.

AGC, (Secuntles) Limited
Incorperated in SA

Ground Floor,
242-244 Beecroft Road,

Epping, N.S.W. 2121
Phone: 868 4477
- g,
é—?:':/’:\‘ wuﬂ" ﬁl’? !

T3 SFP meY
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RE: MIDLAND CREDIT ILIMITED — SATE TO NERANG PASTORAL COMPANY

Attached is Primary Deed between Midland Credit and Council executed in
Auplicate and Deed of Novaltion between Midland Credit, Council and Nerang

also executed in duplicate.

Yours faithfully,

0

B. BOLTCN
CREDIT CFFICER

c.c. Ms. K. Trainor, Henderson Trout,

NOTE FOR FILE -

DEED OF AGREEMENT (IN DUPLICATE)

Solicitors

RECEIVED 14/9/89

T

New South Wales
12-22 Langston Place
Epping NSW 2121
PO Box 402

Epping NSW 2121

Victorla Gueensiand

277 William Street 18 Tank Street
Melbourne VIC 3000 Brisbane QLD 4002
GPO Box 1882R VIC 3001 PO Box 395

Telephone (03} 608 6666  North Quav QLD 4002

South Australla Western Australia Tasmania

10 Pultenay Sireet 165 Adelaide Terrace 161 Collins Street
Adefaide SA 5001 Perth WA 6000 Hobart TAS 7009

GPO Box 761 SA 5001 PO Box 6076 GPO Box 3630 TAS 7001

Telenhone (0B) 223 4455 Cast Perth 6004 Telechone (0021 34 BS0Q



ALBERT SHIRE COUNCIL .

Council's Endorsement of Survey Plan No..{i%?e;{?/ (315“ /AJQDL/C?7LfEDv’7~

MEMO:

SHIRE CLERK

Micllene/ Crectit- L+</

Attached plan conforms with the provisional approval given by Council and
the following tabulation details the moneys which have been lodged with

Council to cover the cost of engineering services,
conditions necessary under the

Roadworks (a)

{b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
Water {a)
Supply
(b)
Sewerage (a)
{b)
Park (a)
{b)
Drainage (a)

Three Link{(a)
S{rip.
{(Trust)

Street
Lighting
Other

Contributions

together with -pther
conditions of that Approval.

$ Rec.# to cover constructign of road.
$ Rec.# contribution to ekternal work.
on

Roads are compliete and accepted by Couptcil

$ Rec.#

Retentlﬂp money held on contract
g

A satisfactory band has been a:;? ed with Council

Rec.# Qéitribution for Headworks

Rec. //}or construction of internal work

==

Rec.# contribution for headworks

/

Rec.# f//
$ Rec.#//
Lots ///
/

L= R - B ° B

for construction of internal work

contribution to parks

to be transferred to Crown as Reserve

/

The endorgﬁment of Easements

// on lots

/

// on Plan

The endorsement on the Plan of Lots

/ in Trust to Council.

{a) s

\%Qem; Do~

(] 29//%
/Z//




SFC:GT:ARG224
555/12/3 (5) Pt3
Mr L Yates:MK

| FER 1990
King & Company
Solicitors

G P O Box 758
BRISBANE QLD 4000

Dear Sir,

RE: MIDLAND CREDIT LIMITED - DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
DEED QF NOVATION

Enclosed please find the above document signed and sealed by
Council, as requested.

Yours faithfully,

for T.R. Moore
SHIRE CLERK

Encl.

Collected by the Undersigned

VOS\CC\ [ A 9o




